

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JESUS C. HERNANDEZ, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JESUS MESA, JR., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL LAW
SCHOLARS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JEFFREY L. BLEICH
Counsel of Record
KELLY D. FAIR
DAVID R. SIMONTON
DENTONS US LLP
One Market Plaza
Twenty-Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 882-5020
jeffrey.bleich@dentons.com

JOSEPH D. LEE
ANDREW C. RUBENSTEIN
NICHOLAS D. FRAM
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
355 South Grand Ave.
Thirty-Fifth Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(415) 512-4000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Governing Standard for This Case Is the Functional Approach Set Forth in <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> and Not the Formalistic Approach of the Lower Court That <i>Boumediene</i> Rejected.....	5
A. <i>Boumediene</i> Requires a Functional Approach to the Extraterritorial Application of Constitutional Rights in This Case	6
B. The Plurality Opinion in <i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> Does Not Provide Guidance for This Case	11
C. The Fourth Amendment Holding of <i>Verdugo-Urquidez</i> Is Also Inapplicable to the Fourth and Fifth Amendment Issues in This Case.....	17
II. The Functional Approach Requires Application of the Fourth and Fifth Amendments in This Case	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Afram Export Corp. v. Metallurgiki Halyps, S.A.</i> , 772 F.2d 1358 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali, Indonesia on April 22,</i> 1974, 684 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	15, 23
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>GSS Group Ltd v. National Port Authority</i> , 680 F.3d 805 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 757 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Hernandez v. United States</i> , 785 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holland America Line, Inc. v. Wärtsilä North America, Inc.</i> , 485 F.3d 450 (9th Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Ibrahim v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)....	8, 10, 17
<i>Lamont v. Woods</i> , 948 F.2d 825 (2d Cir. 1991)	13
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	6
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2015)	24, 25
<i>Russian Volunteer Fleet v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 481 (1931)	23
<i>Sardino v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 361 F.2d 106 (2d Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	24
<i>In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in East Africa</i> , 552 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008)	16
<i>TMR Energy Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 843 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 726 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. Tinoco</i> , 304 F.3d 1088 (11th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unspam Technologies, Inc. v. Chernuk</i> , 716 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2013)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	7
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
General Assembly Resolution, 47th Sess., 69th plen. mtg., U.N. Doc. A/RES/45/166 (Dec. 18, 1990).....	18
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Extraterritorial Consti- tution After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 82 S. Cal. L. Rev. 259 (2009).....	11
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>Whose Constitution?</i> , 100 Yale L.J. 909 (1991).....	13
Kal Raustiala, <i>Does the Constitution Follow the Flag? The Evolution of Territoriality in Amer- ican Law</i> (2009).....	15
Kal Raustiala, <i>The Geography of Justice</i> , 73 Fordham L. Rev. 2501 (2005).....	13
U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comm. No. 35, Article 9 (Liberty and security of person), U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (Dec. 16, 2014).....	18
